
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be 

held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 11 July 2023 at 7.30 
pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Theo McLean 

Tel : 020 7527 6568 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 3 July 2023 

 

Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 

taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 

020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor North (Chair) - St Peter's and 

Canalside; 
Councillor Clarke (Vice-Chair) - Tufnell Park; 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Hamdache - Highbury; 

Councillor McHugh - St Mary's and St 
James'; 

 

Councillor Chowdhury - 

Barnsbury; 
Councillor Gilgunn - 

Tollington; 
Councillor Hayes - 

Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Ibrahim - Arsenal; 

Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong - Highbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 

Councillor Klute - St Peter's 
and Canalside; 

Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to d
[...]
Proposed redevelopment of 17-18 Aylesbury Street, comprising extensions at fourth and fifth 

floor, (following partial demolition of second, third, fourth and fifth floors) rear extensions at 

third floor and internal and external refurbishments, to provide additional Class E(g)(i) office 

floorspace in addition to ground floor shopfront replacement at 17c Aylesbury Street and 

associated alterations.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Jake Shiels

Name of Applicant: Aylesbury House Limited

Recommendation:

Clyro Court

Tollington Park

London

N4 3AQ

2

P2022/2440/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Tollington
Demolition of existing garages and erection of single storey building to accommodate 1x2-

bedroom self-contained residential unit with associated landscaping, cycle parking and refuse 

storage and associated works to existing flats including new amenity spaces and landscaping 

treatments

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Case Officer: Marc Davis

Name of Applicant: Mr Laurie Pearson

Recommendation:

Highbury Fields Cafe Catering Kiosk, The Old Bandstand, The Bungalow-153 Highbury 

Grove

London

N5

3

P2023/1388/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Highbury
Demolition of the existing café, park keeper’s bungalow, bandstand, and associated ancillary 

structures; construction of new café, with public toilets and changing places toilet, and a new 

teaching shelter with associated wildlife garden. 

This application involves development on Metropolitan Open Land (DEPARTURE FROM 

THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN).

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Joseph Hennessy

Name of Applicant: London Borough of Islington

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  21 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: North (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), Convery and 
Hamdache 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: McHugh 

 
 

Councillor Toby North in the Chair 

 

 
9 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor North welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jackson 

 

11 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor McHugh as Substitute for Councillor Jackson. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None.  
 

13 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was as per the agenda.  
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be signed by the Chair as a correct 

record.  
 

15 CALLY CLOCKTOWER CENTRE, CALEDONIAN PARK, MARKET ROAD, 

LONDON, N7 9HF (Item B1) 
Cally Clocktower 
Application for Variation (Council Own Application) of Conditions 6 and 7 (Hours of 

Operation) of planning permission ref: P2017/4433/S73 dated 21/12/2018 which 
sought permission for: Variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of planning 
permission ref: P2016/0730/FUL, dated 23/05/2016  

The proposal includes changes to the approved hours of operations for the Heritage 
Centre, Clock Tower, and the Cafe. The variation seeks an extension of both 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 March 2023 

 

2 
 

opening and closing times for the Clock Tower & Heritage Centre and Café for all 
hours/days from 08:00am to 21:00pm. 

 
The planning officer introduced the case and explained there had been no updates 
since the circulation of papers.  

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, planning officers explained there 
had been no formal complaints about the pr
[...]
 Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) could not override the no sale of alcohol condition, and TENs would be very 
rare and only for special occasions.  

The applicant sympathised with residents and wanted to engage with them to 
ensure that no excess noise pollution would have been created with an extension to 
opening hours. The increased opening hours would have benefitted residents as it 

gave them another community space to use for workshops and groups, such as the 
knitting group to meet.  
 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 March 2023 

 

3 
 

Councillor North proposed a motion to amend conditions and the addition of further 
conditions set out below.  Councillor McHugh seconded.  

 
 Condition 6, Hours of Operation - heritage centre and clock tower 

(compliance):  

 
Monday to Friday: 08:00hr - 21:00hr 
Saturday: 08:00hr - 21:00hr 

Sunday: 08:00hr – 18:00hr 
 

 Condition 7, Hours of Operation – Café (Compliance):  

 Monday to Friday: 08:00hr - 21:00hr 
Saturday: 08:00hr - 21:00hr 
Sunday: 08:00hr – 18:00hr. 

 

 An additional compliance condition that any event(s) nor any events 

permitted under a Temporary Events Notice, the sale or consumption of 

alcohol in association with the use hereby approved is not permitted 

 An additional condition that no audio (including recorded or live music) shall 

be over 75dB (Decibels) when measured within the Heritage Centre, Café 

and Clock Tower at any time. 

 

RESOLVED:  
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 

recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, the planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 

Appendix 1 (page 28 of the Agenda) of the officer report and an addition of the 
amendments and further conditions set out above.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Application number P2023/0630/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Clerkenwell  

Listed building N/A 

Conservation area Clerkenwell Green  

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone 
Core Strategy Key Area (Bunhill & Clerkenwell) 
Conservation Area (Clerkenwell Green) 
Employment Priority Areas (General) 
Finsbury Local Plan Area (Bunhill & Clerkenwell) 
Local Views LV4 (Local view from Archway Road) 
Local Views LV5 (Local view from Archway Bridge) 
Article 4 Direction (A1-A2 / Rest of Borough) 
Locally Listed Building (19c or Earlier) 

Licensing Implications N/A 

Site Address Aylesbury House, 17c, 17-18 Aylesbury Street, EC1R 0DB 

Proposal Proposed redevelopment of 17-18 Aylesbury Street, 
comprising extensions at fourth and fifth floor, (following partial 
demolition of second, third, fourth and fifth floors) rear 
extensions at third floor and internal and external 
refurbishments, to provide 65.5sq.m of additional Class E(g)(i) 
office floorspace in addition to ground floor shopfront 
replacement at 17c Aylesbury Street and associated 
alterations. 

 
Case Officer Jake Shiels 

Applicant C/o Agent 

Agent Savills (UK) Ltd - Ms Saffron Frost 

 
 

1. RECOMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building Department 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM  
Date: 11th July 2023  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site highlighted in red) 

Image 1: Site Plan 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE 

Image 2: Aerial view 

 

Image 3: Front elevation 

 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
 

Image 4: View east from the corner of Sekforde Street and Clerkenwell Green 
 
 

Image 5: Aerial view of western car park  

 
 

 

Page 10



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The proposal seek
[...]
re the scheme achieves the 
sustainability targets required by local policy. 
 

10  OBSCURE GLAZING (COMPLIANCE) 
 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, prior to occupation of the 

development, the 2no. new windows proposed (and as shown on Drawing No. P2001 and 
P2002) to the 1st and 2nd floor rear elevation shall be obscurely glazed with purpose made 
obscure glass to protect the amenity of 9-10 Jerusalem Passage.  
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of the adjoining residential properties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
List of Informatives: 

 
1 Construction works   

 INFORMATIVE: Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under 
the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 
to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to 
consult the Pollution Team, Islington Council, 222 Upper Street London N1 1XR (Tel. No. 
020 7527 3258 or by email pollution@islington.gov.uk) or seek prior approval under Section 
61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the 
hours stated above.  
  

2 Highways Requirements 

 INFORMATIVE: Compliance with sections 168 to 175 and of the Highways Act, 1980, 
relating to “Precautions to be taken in doing certain works in or near streets or highways”. 
This relates, to scaffolding, hoarding and so on. All licenses can be acquired through 
streetworks@islington.gov.uk. All agreements relating to the above need to be in place prior 
to works commencing. Can be gained through streetworks@islington.gov.uk. Section 50 
license must be agreed prior to any works commencing. Joint condition survey required 
between Islington Council Highways and interested parties before commencement of 
building works to catalogue condition of streets and drainage gullies. Contact 
highways.maint
[...]

EET

ST JO
H

N
'S SQ

U
AR

E

16.9m
CLERKE  

GaPriory C

ALBEMARLE 

 

 

ST JOHN'S PLACE

16.4m

LB

TCB

ST JOHN'S SQUARE

Jerusalem
 Passage

Hayw
ard's P

lace

AYLESBURY STREETHAYWARD'S PLACE

Chy
19.1m

19.6m

 

W
OODBRIDGE STREET

CLERKENWELL

15.3m

Trough

TCBs

GREEN

18.5m

St James

Play Area

ST JAM
ES W

ALK

Garden

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Shelte

174

176

17
5 

to
 1

79

181

0
178

185

 

6

Haywards

 
 

26

Place

47 to 53

1

30

2

15
9 

to
 1

73

32 to 36

1

9

6

 
 

H
Crus

 
 

Ho

 
 

28 to 30

33

31

K

33

35
34

31

  

12 to 14

84

1

36

Church of the

Works

42 to 47

The Grand Priory

Order of St John

Gate House

to
39

1

37 3543

PH

  

1

  

 
 

2

2 to 3

48

8

9 
to

2

11

10

49

1 to 18

47

Shelter

45

90

57 to 59

88
86

18

53 to
 54

House
St Johns

2 to

50 to
 52

17b

4

1

1

12

49 to 53

5

49

Station
Hire

Cycle

7

6

House
Red
The

102 to 108

15

10 to 11Lovatt House

12 to 13

14a

9

8

14

45 to 47
House
Clerkenwell

PH

55

43

44

17a

20

114120 110

21

18 to 19

17

57
59 to 61Shelter

6

53

42

1

3

5

37a

39
40

41

 
 

3

(M
edical M

ission)
W

oodbridge

Chapel

  

PH

9

Leeds Court

60

58

54
 to

 5
7

7

61

10
8

22

1

20

18

38

43
44 to 46

17

32

3

22b

 o 21

 House

1

24

22a

 
mes Church

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 11 July 2023 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2022/2440/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Tollington 

Listed building N/A 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Cycle Routes (local) - 170914 
Within 50m of Conservation Area – 170914 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Clyro Court, Tollington Park, London, N4 3AQ 

Proposal Demolition of existing garages and erection of single storey 
building to accommodate 1x2-bedroom self-contained residential 
unit with associated landscaping, cycle parking and refuse 
storage and associated works to existing flats including new 
amenity spaces and landscaping treatments 

 
Case Officer Marc Davis 

Applicant Mr Laurie Pearson 

Agent Mr Tom Lacey – Lacey & Saltykov Architects Ltd 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
2. subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as per the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building Department 

Page 53

Agenda Item B2



 

 
2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN RED)  

  

    Figure 1 – Site Plan (with red line boundary) 

 

Figure 2 - Site and location of adjacent Conservation Area 

 

Page 54



 

       

          Figure 3 – Aerial site plan (areas circled in red) 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

                                

        Figure 4 – Street View from Regina Road 

  

Page 55



 

 

Figure 5 – Existing accessway leading to Garages at the rear 
 

 

Figure 6 – Single storey garages as Existing  
 

 

Figure 7 – Garages in the context of Clyro Court  

 

Page 56



 

 

Figure 8 – Existing side elevation (Block C) with storage cupboard (white doors)  

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing single storey garages 
and erection of a single storey dwellinghouse located to the rear of Block C, Clyro Court including 
associated landscaping, cycle parking and refuse storage.  

4.2 The proposed building would have a similar height as the existing garages at a lesser width, with 
the appearance being controlled via a materials condition. On this basis, it is considered 
acceptable in design terms subject to conditions and would comply with Nat
[...]
s have been used for residential storage purposes only 
and have not had a known commercial use. To the rear of the garages lie the terraced properties 
of Searle Place.  

5.3 No parts of the existing site are statutorily or locally listed and although located within close 
proximity (50m) of the Tollington Park Conservation area, the site itself is not located within a 
conservation area.  

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing garages and erection of single 
storey building to accommodate 1x2-bedroom self-contained residential unit with associated 
landscaping, cycle parking and refuse storage.  

6.2 The proposal is the third re-submission at the site. Previous applications sought to implement a 
side extension to Block C, but this has now been omitted from the scheme. The current proposal 
now relates solely to the garages towards the rear of the site, as seen in Figures 5 & 6, above. 
The unit would have two bedrooms (one double, one single) and a private rear garden space.  

6.3 The landscaping of the site as a whole would be reconfigured, with provision of a new 
landscaping area to existing ground floor units of Block C. The existing vehicle access (from 
Regina Road) would also be fenced off with a vertical-boarded panel timber fence and a 
controlled pedestrian access leading to the new dwellinghouse would instead be introduced.   

6.4 Cycle parking would be provided in the form of a cycle storage unit within the site for use of all 
Clyro Court residents, alongside additional spaces within the rear garden space. The refuse 
storage space would utilise an existing storage cupboard within the main Block C (seen in Figure 
8, above).  

7. RELEVANT HISTORY 

Planning Applications 

P2022/0492/FUL - Erection of two storey side extension to accommodate 2x studio units and 

redevelopment of existing rear garages to accommodate 1x 2-bedroom unit with associated 
access, landscaping, cycle parking and 
[...]
ted subject to conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 

 
That planning permission be granted subject with a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the Council and all persons 
with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the following planning 
obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, 
Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, 
the Deputy Head of Service: 

 

 Contribution of £50,000 towards affordable housing within the borough 
 Contribution of £1,500 towards carbon off-setting. 

 Car Free Development. 
 
 

List of Conditions: 
1 Commencement  

 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved Plans List 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved shall be 
carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
 
1535-A-SP-01 - Location Plan, 1535-A-SP-02 (Rev. B) - Block Plan, 1535-A-GA-EL-11 
(Rev. E) - Proposed Internal North Elevation, 1535-A-GA-EL-12 (Rev. E) - Proposed West 
Elevation, 1535-A-GA-EL-13 (Rev. E) - Proposed External South Elevation, 1535-A-GA-EL-
14 (Rev. E) - Proposed East Elevation, 1535-A-GA-EL-15 (Rev. E) - Proposed Internal 
South Elevation, 1535-A-GA-EL-16 (Rev. E) - Proposed External North Elevation, 1535-A-
GA-PL-11 (Rev. D) - Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 1535-A-GA-PL-12 (Rev. C) - Proposed 
Roof Plan, 1535-A-GA-SC-11 (Rev. B) - Proposed Section AA, Planning Statement 
prepared by Fuller Long (dated August 2022), Desig
[...]
onally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT   Development Management Services 

        Planning and Development Division 
        Community Wealth Buildings 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A  AGENDA ITEM NO:  
Date: 11th July 2023 NON-EXEMPT 

 

 
Application number P2023/1388/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Highbury Ward 

Listed building N/A  

Conservation area Highbury Fields Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Highbury Fields – Metropolitan Open Land 
Highbury Fields – Open Space 
Highbury Fields – Site of Importance for Nature Conservation 
Article 4 Direction – A1 to A2  
Article 4 Direction - A1, B1, D1 to temporary ‘flexible uses’   

Licensing Implications N/A  

Site Address Highbury Fields Cafe Catering Kiosk, The Old Bandstand, The 
Bungalow-153 Highbury Grove, London, N5 

Proposal Demolition of the existing café, park keeper’s bungalow, 
bandstand, and associated ancillary structures; construction of 
new café, with public toilets and changing places toilet, and a new 
teaching shelter with associated wildlife garden.  
 
This application involves development on Metropolitan Open Land 
(DEPARTURE FROM THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN). 

 
Case Officer Joseph Hennessy 

Applicant Lara Ellington Brown, London Borough of Islington – Park 
Projects Team 

Agent N/A 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item B3



  

  

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red, estate outlined in blue)  

 
Image 1 - Site Plan 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 Page 90



  

  

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 2 - Aerial view from south 

 

 
Image 3 – Existing Highbury Fields Cafe 

Page 91



  

  

 

 
Image 4 – Existing Bandstand Building 

 

 
Image 5 – Existing View of Bungalow Site, Looking North 

 
 
4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  11 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: North (Chair), Convery, Hamdache and McHugh 

    

 

 
Councillor Toby North in the Chair 

 

 
16 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor North welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 

 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Clarke 

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members. 

 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
20 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be Item B2, Item B3, Item B1. 

 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 21st March 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

22 AYLESBURY HOUSE, 17C, 17-18 AYLESBURY STREET, LONDON, EC1R 0DB 
(Item B1) 
Proposed redevelopment of 17-18 Aylesbury Street, comprising extensions at fourth and 
fifth floor, (following partial demolition of second, third, fourth and fifth floors) rear extensions 
at third floor and internal and external refurbishments, to provide 65.5sq.m of additional 
Class E(g)(i) office floorspace in addition to ground floor shopfront replacement at 17c 
Aylesbury Street and associated alterations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2023/0630/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Revisions had been made since the refused application and there was only a 65sqm 
uplift in employment space. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  11 July 2023 

 

2 
 

 There was no bike storage within the building currently. 

 The applicant commended the officer report, highlighting that their proposals sought 
to refresh and improve the workspace, make it more energy efficient and given the 
location within the Central Activities Zone, a refurbished space would have the ability 
to create more jobs. The applicant also noted that they had made further cutbacks to 
ensure the light impact was minimal, the side windows will be appropriately glazed 
and that they were working to improve the shopfront and general appearance. 

 While there were no specific proposals to improve cycling, and the requirement for 
bicycle provision was 80 square metres rather than the 65 square metres in this 
application, the applicant was receptive to proposals to offer a proportionate 
contribution for off-site cycle storage.  

 With regards to concerns about the glazing, Members agreed to revise Condition 10 
to read: Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, prior to occupation of the 
development, all new windows proposed along the 1st and 2nd floor rear elevation 
and entire side eastern flank elevation of the building shall be obscurely glazed with 
purpose made obscure glazing to protect the amenity of 9-10 Jerusalem Passage. 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter into perpetuity. 
 

Councillor North proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to tightening 
Condition Ten to specify and include opaque glazing to all new windows on the eastern 
flank elevation, and also the insertion of an additional head of term into Appendix 1, to 
secure the contribution to one Sheffield cycle stand in the immediate vicinity of the site. This 
was seconded by Councillor McHugh and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
revised conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the 
revision to condition ten outlined above; and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended 
above, the wording of which was delegated to officers; and subject to any direction by the 
Mayor of London to refuse the application or for it to be called in for determination by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
23 CLYRO COURT, TOLLINGTON PARK, LONDON, N4 3AQ (Item B2) 

Demolition of existing garages and erection of single storey building to accommodate 1x2-
bedroom self-contained residential unit with associated landscaping, cycle parking and 
refuse storage and associated works to existing flats including new amenity spaces and 
landscaping treatments. 
 
(Planning application number: P2022/2440/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members heard an update from the Planning Officer, in which it was stated that 
outline energy and sustainability statements had been provided, and that 
calculations had been provided that demonstrate that the unit complied with average 
daylight factor for daylight and sunlight; however full details would still be sought 
from pre-commencement conditions. 

 Members were shown an overview on the site and surrounding context (in which 
Block A was cited as nearest to the junction); the existing Garages, the 2017 
application which proposed roof extensions to each block and was refused on 



Planning Sub Committee A -  11 July 2023 

 

3 
 

design and amenity, and had subsequent appeals withdrawn; the proposed new 
dwelling’s appearance and the proposed new dwelling within site context. Members 
were also told access would take place from Regina Road and that in late 2021 a 
withdrawn application submitted, which was slightly revised in 2022, in which officers 
retained concerns regarding the buildings at the side. 

 Regarding the potential of a height condition on the fence, members were told that 
the report established a height of 1.8m, and that the trellis was included at the 
request of the Metropolitan Police/Design Out Crime Officer. 

 Members heard objections from one resident, who told the Sub Committee that in 
2017, the leaseholders of Flats 1-16, (alternatively known as Blocks A and B), 
purchased the freehold, and that their representation was on behalf of all of them. 
The objections included, that the materials were not in keeping with the other blocks 
at the location, that there was a general dislike appearance of the new buildings, 
that the proposed landscaping was not in keeping with garden, that there was a lack 
of current adequate bin facilities and that there was no consultation from the 
applicant.  

 Additionally, members heard from the objector that if the bin storage was not closed 
and/or sufficiently managed it could again be a source of anti-social behaviour and 
vandalism. 

 Members heard that the Planning Officer assessment on the bin storage had 
included Block C residents as well as the new residents, and given the new unit was 
a single dwelling, two-bedroom unit, it wouldn’t consider that to have significant 
detriment on bin storage. 

 Members were advised that conditions regarding overall green space provision 
could be reviewed later in the process. Members were also advised that they were in 
a position to put forward a motion to impose an amendment to condition six, with 
wording delegated to officers, on the inclusion of a waste management plan to be 
submitted on the start of the scheme, that would include details of how the bin store 
would be secured. 

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion for deferring consideration of the application, citing 
the ambiguity from the absence of a detailed waste management plan and landscaping 
arrangements. This was seconded by Councillor Hamdache and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 

 
24 HIGHBURY FIELDS CAFE CATERING KIOSK, THE OLD BANDSTAND, THE 

BUNGALOW- 153 HIGHBURY GROVE, LONDON, N5 (Item B3) 
Demolition of the existing café, park keeper’s bungalow, bandstand, and associated 
ancillary structures; construction of new café, with public toilets and changing places toilet, 
and a new teaching shelter with associated wildlife garden.  
 
This application involves development on Metropolitan Open Land (DEPARTURE FROM 
THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN). 
 
(Planning application number: P2023/1388/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members heard two updates from the Planning Officer. The first update was that 
there was an error in the report where it was states that the proposals would result in 
the loss of metropolitan open land, which was inaccurate and should instead have 
stated that the proposals would result in the loss of openness within Metropolitan 
Open Land, as the land’s MOL status would not be affected. The second update 



Planning Sub Committee A -  11 July 2023 

 

4 
 

was that Bright Start – the service that would operate the teaching shelter - had 
reviewed the proposals, giving their full support for the wildlife garden, pond, and 
teaching shelter. 

 Members were shown that the site was within the Highbury conservation area which 
had high levels of architecture, and had well-used, but poorly sited single storey 
facilities. Members were also shown site photographs, the site wide layout, 
proposed elevations, proposed teaching shelters, the design, café space and 
biodiversity measures to be implemented, in which there would be a net biodiversity 
gain. 

 Members heard that the proposals were considered to meet national and local policy 
on open land, and that while it was a departure from policy on building on open 
public land, it had to be weighed up against the public benefit.  The existing 
bandstand would be replaced by teaching shelter. Water drainage would be required 
by condition and details of wayfinding signage would also be necessary. 

 Members heard two objections, which highlighted concerns with the internal layout 
of the café, security, access, optimisation of the space for customers, but which also 
praised the engagement levels and the current layout of the café.  

 The applicant is encouraged to continue engaging with the community throughout 
the development and also through the tendering process. 

  
 The applicant noted that they had conducted an extensive consultation in which they 

changed the design considerably, and that their proposals had worked within the 
constraints, to create a more accessible space for the park; and the staff office 
opened onto the space that the staff were expected to supervise. 

 Members heard that the internal layout of the café was limited in terms of space, but 
not fixed, and both the layout and proportion of space given to catering rather 
customer would be a matter for fit out by operator.  The Design Officer had raised no 
objections to the café layout. 

 Members heard that there would be a tendering process for the procurement of the 
café operator, in which engagement with community and social value will be a focus, 
but there was no current plan to engage with stakeholders. 

 It was suggested that given the level of interest in visual design, there could be a 
condition imposed around operational management plans, which can be used. The 
applicant also pledged to do everything to minimise visual impact. 

 Members heard that the toilets were classified as universal toilets because they 
don’t have shared spaces, and were designed in accordance with the latest, national 
guidance on unisex toilets. The national guidance specified universal toilets in 
buildings going forward, and each toilet had their own facilities. The toilet 
‘breezeway’ had support during public engagement for having two entrances and no 
enclosed spaces.  

 A meeting took place between the applicant and the Council’s tree team concerning 
the memorial tree. The tree was specified as being in poor condition and that if it 
was better specimen, the applicant would consider relocation, but the tree’s ill-health 
prevented this. Additionally, extensive enquiries were conducted, both in Islington 
and neighbouring boroughs, to establish the tree’s ownership and purpose, without 
success.  

 Members agreed to delegate to officers, the inclusion of an additional section (g) to 
Condition 12 securing pond provision and safety and access needs, which reads: 
details of proposed pond, including details of how the pond has been designed to 
ensure the safety of service users whilst maintaining an appropriate level of access.   

 Members agreed to revise to Condition 17, to read/include: Details of all outdoor 
furniture including any parasols or shading mechanisms whether they be fixed or 
moveable. 

 



Planning Sub Committee A -  11 July 2023 

 

5 
 

Councillor Hamdache proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was seconded 
by Councillor McHugh and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
revised conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to 
the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


